REGULATORY PANEL

WEDNESDAY 4 JANUARY 2006 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT:
Councillors Parsons (Chairman), Bloxham, Boaden, C S Bowman, Morton, Prest, Scarborough, Stockdale, Styth, and Councillor Wilson.

RP.01/06
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Farmer.

RP.02/06

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Morton declared a personal interest in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct in respect of Agenda Item A.1 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver – Conviction for Public Order Offence.  He stated that his interest was in respect of the fact he knew the driver’s representative on a professional basis.

Councillor Styth declared a personal interest in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct in respect of Agenda Item A.1 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver – Conviction for Public Order Offence.  She stated that her interest was in respect of the fact she knew the driver’s representative on a professional basis.

RP.03/06
PRIVATE HIRE & HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER – CONVICTION FOR PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCE

The Licensing Officer submitted Report EP.51b/05 concerning a public order offence committed by Mr J Nicholson, a licensed Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver.  The matter had been adjourned at two previous Panel meetings on 19 October 2005 (Minute reference LRP.54/05) and 23 November 2005 (Minute reference LRP.60/05)

Mr Nicholson and Mr Corson, his legal representative, were also in attendance at the meeting.

The Assistant Solicitor outlined the procedure the Panel would follow to Mr Nicholson and he confirmed that he had received and read the Licensing Manager’s report.

The Licensing Officer outlined Mr Nicholson’s Licensing History including two letters of warning from the Licensing Office in January 2004 and August 2004 and a Fixed Penalty Notice for speeding in November 2003.

The Licensing Officer outlined two incidents involving Mr Nicholson.  The first incident occurred in March 2005 when Mr Nicholson picked up a female passenger.  The passenger placed a number of shopping bags on the back seat of the taxi which meant she had to sit in the front seat.  The passenger later made allegations to the Police that Mr Nicholson leaned on the driver’s door lock with his elbow causing all the doors to lock, he then rubbed his crotch with his hand and stated that he had scabies.  The passenger stated that these actions caused her alarm and distress.  Mr Nicholson pleaded guilty to the Public Order Offence of Causing Harassment, Alarm and Distress by Words or Behaviour at Carlisle Magistrates Court on 16 September 2005.  He was fined £50 and ordered to pay £43 costs.

The Licensing Officer then reported that Mr Nicholson has since stated to a Licensing Officer that he enjoys being a driver and he usually has light hearted conversations with the passengers.  He also stated that the female passenger was mistaken as he had scratched his leg and jokingly stated he had scabies.  Mr Nicholson also stated that he pleaded guilty to the offence in order to save the passenger from any further distress.

The Licensing Officer stated that the second incident involving Mr Nicholson had been investigated by Radio Taxis as well as the Licensing Office.  He reported that the incident occurred in May 2005 when a member of the public complained in writing to CUEDOC about abusive language used by Mr Nicholson when conveying the complainant from CUEDOC to their home address.  The complainant stated that during the journey Mr Nicholson was abusive and used disgusting language when referring to members of the public who had to use CUEDOC.  The Licensing Officer reported that Mr Nicholson denied being abusive or using bad language when questioned by Licensing Officers.  He also reported that the complainant was not in attendance at the Panel as he had moved away from the area and not left a contact address.

In response to questions, the Licensing Officer stated that he had not tried to contact the complainant using e-mail.

Mr Corson then addressed the Panel on behalf of Mr Nicholson.  Mr Corson stated that the CUEDOC allegation was simply a letter with no foundation of evidence and his client denies the allegations.  He stated that in criminal proceedings under the Human Rights Act Article 6 Mr Nicholson would have the right to examine the witness, he understood it is not criminal proceedings, but stated that Mr Nicholson’s livelihood was at stake. He asked that the Panel ignore this matter.  

In respect of the Public Order Offence, Mr Corson stated that Mr Nicholson had pleaded guilty on the basis he was not accepting all of the evidence against him.  He stated that Mr Nicholson’s memory of the incident was not as clear as he had hoped.  Mr Nicholson took the decision to plead guilty to avoid the female passenger having to give evidence and causing her further trauma.  Mr Corson stated that Mr Nicholson was adamant the door was not locked deliberately by him.  He stated that Mr Nicholson knew the matter would come before the Regulatory Panel and reported the matter himself to the Licensing Office.  He commented that the Court did not see it as a serious offence as they only fined Mr Nicholson £50, which was a minor fine and it was clear the Courts were not concerned about Mr Nicholson.  He stated that when assessing taxi drivers three factors are used:

· Mechanical standard of vehicle – he stated that this was not a concern

· Driving ability – he stated that this was not a concern

· Safety to public – He stated this was the factor the Panel was really concerned about.  He stated that there was no suggestion that the female passenger was in danger or her safety was compromised, the allegations were over Mr Nicholson’s comments and hand gesture.  He stated that the passenger was apprehensive.

Mr Corson stated that Mr Nicholson was 60 years old and had been driving for nearly four years.  He had previously been a milk man with his own business but lost out to supermarkets.  He stated Mr Nicholson’s earnings were £250 a week and he had a mortgage of £500 per month.  He had no other skills and would find it difficult finding new employment.  He stated that Mr Nicholson’s taxi had been off the road over the festive period due to an electrical fault and he had been forced into taking a temporary job as a security guard which would end in February.  Mr Corson urged the Panel not to take away Mr Nicholson’s livelihood and he suggested that if the Panel did find against Mr Nicholson, he could be given a short suspension.

Sergeant Higgins then stated that £50 was not a minor fine and that Mr Nicholson could have received a lesser conviction of an Absolute Order of Discharge, a Conditional Order of Discharge or Community Service.

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Nicholson stated that his car was a seven seater car and the female passenger filled the middle seats with bags, this meant there was no access to the back row of seats and the passenger had to sit in the front seat of the taxi.  He also stated that as soon as he had realised the door was locked he unlocked it.

RESOLVED –  (1) That, having given detailed consideration to the matter, and due to the serious nature of the Public Order Conviction and to Mr Nicholson’s history of offences and appearances before the panel, that Mr Nicholson’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers licences be revoked;

(2) With regard to the second incident the Panel is concerned that it has been unable to test the evidence before it today as the complainant is not present.  The Panel accordingly takes no action with regard to the CUEDOC incident.

(3) That it be noted that Mr Nicholson has a right of appeal against the decision.

RP.04/06
LICENSING ACT 2003 – GAMING PERMITS

The Licensing Manager submitted Report EP.02/06 concerning Gaming Permits.

The Licensing Manager reported that the Licensing Authority took over full responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 on 24 November 2005.  An inherited responsibility includes the issuing of Gaming Permits to licensed premises, a function previously carried out by the Licensing Justices.  He reported that current guidelines allow two gaming machines in a licensed premise without a hearing and that the Licensing Officers will be able to issue these permits.  Larger premises are allowed to have three gaming machines and any new applications for three machines will have to come before the Regulatory Panel.  The Licensing Manager requested that the authority to grant (but not refuse) an application for up to three gaming machines be given to Officers.

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing Manager reported that the Magistrates Court didn’t have a comprehensive list of all machines but the Licensing Officers will carry out physical checks of premises.  He also reported that a new Gambling Act will be in force in January 2007 and therefore any authority given can be reviewed during the year as changes take place.

RESOLVED – That Officers be authorised to grant (but not refuse) an application for up to three gaming machines under sections 34 of the Gaming Act 1968.

(Meeting ended 2.55pm)

